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Rodney E. Dennis, Referee

(Brotherhood of Ehinterxmce  of Wav Ru~lovea
PARTIEB lVDI$PGTE: (

- -v

(me amsapeab and Ohio Railway Cillupany
( (Southern Region)

STATIMENT OF (;wIM: "Claim of the System Caauittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Carrier violated the Agreement when it refused to reimburlre
the membera of ~oroe 1.166 at the rata of $6.40 per day for 10aglng expenses
(System File C-M-'i'53/Mi-2545).

(2) Becawc of the eforeaeid violation, the wmbera of Force ll66
listedbelcw eachbe allowed $6&Operdayduring the periodbeginning  on
February 20, 197'9 and ending on March 31, 1979.

Jackie L. Mkins Douglea R.Heath
npothy D. At&u Davie L.Johtmon
Roger D. Bennett DavidA.mtin
Michael D. (Sowe James E. Nutter
Emett B. Qnw Mark C. Ri&nond
Floyd c. Duuwn Q3arles C. Rononello
larryE.Grahaa r-any D. slfers
Ibrlph A.Guinu JameeiL.Utterback

Jessie P. West"

OPINION CE BOARD: With this claim, the Organization is seeking on behalf of
seventeen members of Force 1166 a $6.40 daily lodging ellw-

ence. Itsbaals for requesting thispaymentia enallegedviolation  of Arbitration
Award 298 that is, cappsny carswere not available for ueebythe gang fraa
Aprillfl8toApril17, 1979and therefore the seventeennamed  Claianti are en-
titled to the daily lodg&g allowance Avid Febnnary 20, 1979, through April 17,
1979,e periodof  sixty days (which Is all thetie allouedeas pay ona retmeictiva
basis). The orgbnivrt10nel80 aeeka payaentofitu claimofenellegedviolation
of e time Uaitrule,eince it contends that Carrierdidnotrespond  indenylng
its claimwithinthe 6Odays allotted.

Carrier argues that for over a year, carswere made available to
Force 1166. Durillg this period, not one employe chose to uee the cars, but in-
stead stayedettheirhonms  enddrove their cwn car8 toworkeach day. These cars
were subsequently moved to another location where they were put to use. No can-
plaint about availability of cara was raised for et least one year after they
were removed from Force 1166 end cent elsewhere.
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On March 31, 1979, e request was made for company ~a for Force 1166.
These cars were supplied on April 19, 1979. Carrier paid the Crganization'a claim for
the period from Larch 31, 1979 t0 April 17, 1979, but denied the remainder. It also
denied the Orgenizstion'a  claim for failing to meet the &-day requtint by
demon&rating that it received the claim on May 1, 1979, end it responded to
the claim on June 29, 1979, which wae within 60 days of ita receipt.

!&is Board has carefully reviewed the record of this case and is of
the opin.ionthatCarrierhas not violated the procedural portionofthe  agreement
(Rule 21-h IA and B), nor has it violated Rule 67 of the Schedule Agreement.
(Brrier presented evidence that it received the instant claim on May 1, 1979,
and that it responded on June 29, 1979. 'Ibat Is within the 60 days required
by Rule 21.

After ita initial allegation on this point, the Organization failed
to refute Carrier's argment that it did, indeed, respond to the claim in e
timely manner end that the claim was properly before the Board on the merits.
As to the merits of the case, Carrier relies on Third Divieion Award No. 12839,
Referee Hamilton, for support of its position. The Board also relies on
Award  No. I2839 in upholding Carrier's position. Qlrrier made campny cars
available, es required, for over one y-ear, but no one used them. 'Ihey were
removed end sent elsewhere. No one complained about not having cars for over
e year from the time they were removed. When Carrier received a request for
compmy cam for Force 1166, it imnedietely  proceeded to obtain cars ead make
them available.

It paid Claimants the required $6.40 allrwence from the dey the
request for cars was made until the cars were actually made available. Car-
rier hae met the requirements of the agreement by this action.

FINDINGS: The Third Division Of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, fillas end holds:

That the pertlesweived oralhearing:

That the auTier end the Fmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Csrrler ad Ruployes within the meaning of the Railumy Iabor
Act, es approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreementwas not violated.
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CLaim denied.

NATIONALlWLROADAIXKJSTMENTBOARD
By Order of Third Divl~ion

ATTEST: Acting EZeeutive Secretary
Netioml~ilroad Adjustment Board

- Administ~tive  Assistant

mted .stLhiargo, Illinoie, this 1Othd.e~ ofMarch19%2.


